

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., *PETITIONER*,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*, *RESPONDENTS*.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*, *RESPONDENTS*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE LARGE PUBLIC POWER
COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN D. SCHNEIDER
Counsel of Record

HARVEY L. REITER

M. DENYSE ZOSA

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

1150 18th Street, N.W., 800

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 785-9100

*Counsel for the Large Public Power
Council*

January 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED BY LARGE PUBLIC
POWER COUNCIL.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. MARKET-BASED RATE AGREEMENTS
FORMED DURING A PERIOD OF MARKET
DYSFUNCTION CANNOT BE PRESUMED
TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE UNDER
THE *MOBILE-SIERRA* DOCTRINE 8

A. The Ninth Circuit is Right that a
Functional Market is an Essential
Prerequisite for Application of the *Mobile-
Sierra* Presumption that Contract Rates
are Just and Reasonable in a Market-
Based Rate Setting 8

B. Market-Based Rate Contracts Formed
During a Period of Market Dysfunction
Cannot Be Presumed to be Just and
Reasonable 13

II.	PETITIONER’S CONCERN OVER THE IMPACT OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION ON THE INVESTMENT CLIMATE ARE OVERSTATED AND, IN ANY EVENT, NO BASIS FOR REFUSING TO REMEDY UNLAWFUL RATES	21
III.	CHEVRON IS INAPPLICABLE WHERE, AS HERE, THE AGENCY’S DECISION IS BASED, NOT ON ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IT ADMINISTERS, BUT ON A MISTAKEN INTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Paper Inst. v. American Elec. Power</i> , 461 U. S. 402 (1983)	24
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 12, 16
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F. 3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5, 11, 12, 16
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 12, 16
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	i, 5
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	20, 24
<i>Maine Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Maislin Indus. US v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	12, 20
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12, 20
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc. v. Prill</i> , 474 U.S. 948 (1985)	25

<i>New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 908 F.2d 1064 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 792 F.2d 1165, (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F. 3d 403, (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	i, 5, 13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 380, 397-98 (1974)	20, 24
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F. 2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	9
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	i, 5, 13, 20
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	20

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

<i>AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2000)	14
---	----

<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 119 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2007)</i>	3
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc., 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2004)</i>	15
<i>Nevada Power Co. and Sierra Pacific Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg., et al., 103 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2003)</i>	10
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co., 66 FERC ¶ 61,332 (1994)</i>	9, 23
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs., 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)</i>	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2004)</i>	15
<i>Tenneco Oil Co., 26 FERC ¶ 61,030 (1984)</i>	20

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

FERC

<i>Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines, 74 FERC ¶ 61,076 (1996)</i>	16, 17
<i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets (Mar. 3, 2003), available at http:// www.ferc.gov</i>	4

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C.A. § 824d(a) 7, 11, 13, 17
U.C.C. §2-615(a).....20
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1

OTHER MATERIALS

Public Power, Volume 56, No. 3, “The False Promise
of Restructuring” (May-June 2007). 7
David Cay Johnston, “A New Push to Regulate
Power Costs,” N.Y. Times, Sept. 4. 2007 at C1.7
David Cay Johnston, “Competitive Priced Electricity
Costs More, Studies Show,” N.Y. Times, Nov. 6,
2007 at C4, corrected Nov. 15. 2007 7
